
Time 2 Beat

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

34.62

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8004 Skye Toy Poodle Claudia McGuire10 34.62

8015 Bubba Watson Bichon Frise Tina Ackerman9 35.79

8016 Mulligan Bichon Frise Tina Ackerman9 37.92



Time 2 Beat

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

40.03

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12014 Blew Shetland Sheepdog Betty McAdams10 40.03

12013 Quincy Beagle Susan Sonia7 51.15

12025 Daphne Boston Terrier Misty Peterson NQ NT

12027 Shrimpie Shetland Sheepdog Carolyn Ing NQ NT



Time 2 Beat

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

30.52

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16007 Cullen Shetland Sheepdog Jane Plamondon10 30.52

16012 Slick Shetland Sheepdog Alanna J Kelly8 34.87

16011 Cody Cocker Spaniel Lauren Kanter8 36.92

16042 Brenna Standard Schnauzer Teri Olsen7 39.61

16041 Kolt English Cocker Spaniel Lisa Antonucci5 43.29

16019 Captain Shetland Sheepdog Boots Gibson5 44.98

16032 Kora Australian Cattle Dog Scott Hinckley NQ NT

16046 Willow All American Carolyn Ewers NQ NT

16060 Riley Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Michele Zaccaro NQ 35.16

16017 MeMe Miniature American 
Shepherd

Diane Sumrall NQ 37.76



Time 2 Beat

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

31.27

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20008 Atty Dalmatian Tod Hebert10 31.27

20021 Kindle Australian Cattle Dog Louise Hinckley8 36.19

20045 Kona Australian Shepherd Gretchen Destremps NQ NT

20049 Surprise All American Leanne Ksiazek NQ NT

20039 Nemo Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Carol Bolton-Morcone NQ NT

20046 Fanta Labrador Retriever Pamela Kimel Pelletier NQ 30.57

20051 Acela Labrador Retriever Theresa Murphy NQ 34.24

20016 Brite'n Golden Retriever Donna Benoit NQ 36.7

20007 Ibex German Shepherd Dog Leanne Ksiazek NQ 38.87

20011 Timer Labrador Retriever Jan  Johnson NQ 39.6

20015 Austyn-Rock Golden Retriever Emma Parsons NQ 42.2



Time 2 Beat

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

33.92

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24018 Switch German Shorthaired 
Pointer

Patty Ewing10 33.92

24012 Zorro Collie Mary Valentine9 36.21

24014 Sequel Collie Noreen Bennett9 36.56

24008 Kira Belgian Tervuren Lena Kalita8 38.39

24024 Zeke All American Alice Smith6 47.93

24025 Scarlett Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

24007 Jack Doberman Pinscher Paul Grady NQ 34.89

24010 Brie Belgian Tervuren Marsha Kruse NQ 40.22



Time 2 Beat Preferred

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

32.33

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12020 Carmen Shetland Sheepdog Barbara Rogers10 32.33

12021 Pi Miniature Poodle Christie McNamara7 42.63

12029 Ollie Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Lisa Johnson NQ 42.87



Time 2 Beat Preferred

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

32.92

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16024 Winona Golden Retriever Christie McNamara10 32.92

16043 Tillie All American Julie Mahaney9 33.23

16033 Dory Golden Retriever Marcia J Peirce7 40.5

16025 Lizzie-taylor Golden Retriever Emma Parsons NQ 35.28



Time 2 Beat Preferred

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

T2B  Results

38.91

CSSC 12/4/2016

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20031 Brooklyn Collie Mary Valentine10 38.91

20029 Zurri Bernese Mountain Dog Cheryl Brickach9 39.44

20040 Benedict Standard Poodle Shelley Brauer NQ NT

20043 Dieter Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

20027 Decky Irish Setter Linda Haspel NQ NT

20025 Wilson Bernese Mountain Dog Susan Sonia NQ NT

20023 Woz Golden Retriever Ann Stetson NQ NT

20050 Wally Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT



Novice A

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

61

CSSC 12/4/2016

127

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20048 Lyla All American Julia Barnes100 43.91 2.8923

20038 Tinker All American Elana Rosenberg NQ 36.25 3.5034



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

72

CSSC 12/4/2016

124

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8013 Billy All American Debra Loomis NQ 41.49 2.9887

8019 Sabrina Dachshund Lois Barry NQ 70.82 1.7509



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

67

CSSC 12/4/2016

124

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12027 Shrimpie Shetland Sheepdog Carolyn Ing NQ NT



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

64

CSSC 12/4/2016

126

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16046 Willow All American Carolyn Ewers NQ NT



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

61

CSSC 12/4/2016

127

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20039 Nemo Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Carol Bolton-Morcone NQ 52.11 2.4372

20049 Surprise All American Leanne Ksiazek NQ 77.06 1.6481



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

63

CSSC 12/4/2016

127

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24025 Scarlett Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

24022 Fosse Collie Liz Keohan NQ 60 2.1167



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

77

CSSC 12/4/2016

161

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8018 Diesel Scottish Terrier Lisa Gomes NQ 67.9 2.3711



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

74

CSSC 12/4/2016

161

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12025 Daphne Boston Terrier Misty Peterson NQ 64.87 2.4819



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

71

CSSC 12/4/2016

164

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16031 Nautique Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Sue Barnett95 53.74 3.0517

16032 Kora Australian Cattle Dog Scott Hinckley NQ 63.19 2.5953



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

68

CSSC 12/4/2016

166

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20032 Romeo Australian Cattle Dog Kim Lewis90 57.32 2.8960

20045 Kona Australian Shepherd Gretchen Destremps90 66.78 2.4858

20046 Fanta Labrador Retriever Pamela Kimel Pelletier NQ 45.85 3.6205

20047 Darwin Portuguese Water Dog Kari Lavalli NQ 57.91 2.8665

20035 Tillie Chesapeake Bay Retriever Veeann Cross NQ 66.54 2.4947



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

70

CSSC 12/4/2016

166

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24021 Karoline Vizsla Debra Loomis NQ NT



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

67

CSSC 12/4/2016

167

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12002 Bindi Shetland Sheepdog Cindy Hanlon NQ 55.7 2.9982



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

65

CSSC 12/4/2016

171

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16041 Kolt English Cocker Spaniel Lisa Antonucci100 53.22 3.2131

16001 Higgins Miniature Poodle Kathleen Joffe NQ 57.31 2.9838



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

61

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20034 Eva Border Collie Harmony Fall NQ 68.52 2.554



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

65

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24001 Diesel Collie Joanne Marie Jesse100 47.82 3.6596

24004 Gia Belgian Malinois Teri Desrosiers100 48.47 3.6105

24002 Gunner Flat Coated Retriever Christine McCluer NQ 51.94 3.3693

24020 Elvira Bracco Italiano Debra Pereira NQ 65.65 2.6657



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

72

CSSC 12/4/2016

167

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8007 Taxi Papillon Deborah Hunt100 40.89 4.0841

8004 Skye Toy Poodle Claudia McGuire100 44.31 3.7689

8015 Bubba Watson Bichon Frise Tina Ackerman100 46.93 3.5585

8002 Rik Toy Poodle Claudia McGuire100 54.02 3.0914

8016 Mulligan Bichon Frise Tina Ackerman100 55.53 3.0074

8009 Pink Papillon Lori Daigle-Santos NQ 42.07 3.9696

8008 Squish Smooth Coat Chihuahua Howie Carr NQ 45.64 3.6591

8006 Coal Poodle Paula Bettencourt NQ 72.77 2.2949



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

67

CSSC 12/4/2016

167

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12008 Bizzy Cocker Spaniel Vivian Hudson100 41.19 4.0544

12011 Potion Papillon Deborah Hunt100 42.45 3.9340

12017 Bungee Cocker Spaniel Vivian Hudson100 44.87 3.7219

12005 Breeze Cocker Spaniel Vivian Hudson100 45.11 3.7021

12014 Blew Shetland Sheepdog Betty McAdams100 49.26 3.3902

12004 Winnie Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Lisa Johnson100 51.38 3.2503

12003 Mia Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Alison Valencia100 58.44 2.8576

12016 Radiance Shetland Sheepdog Patricia Gagnon NQ NT

12006 Bentley Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Alison Valencia NQ 60.9 2.7422

12007 Peregrine Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Lisa Johnson NQ 67.78 2.4639

12013 Quincy Beagle Susan Sonia NQ 74.79 2.2329



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

65

CSSC 12/4/2016

171

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16006 Squeegee Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Sue Barnett100 41.64 4.1066

16015 Dexter Shetland Sheepdog Elaine Hamill100 45.58 3.7516

16011 Cody Cocker Spaniel Lauren Kanter100 46.77 3.6562

16017 MeMe Miniature American 
Shepherd

Diane Sumrall100 49.04 3.4869

16010 Syn Miniature American 
Shepherd

Morgan LaBelle NQ NT

16007 Cullen Shetland Sheepdog Jane Plamondon NQ 41.98 4.0734

16042 Brenna Standard Schnauzer Teri Olsen NQ 48.15 3.5514

16012 Slick Shetland Sheepdog Alanna J Kelly NQ 54.27 3.1509

16060 Riley Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Michele Zaccaro NQ 57.54 2.9718

16005 Dante Shetland Sheepdog Bill Chiarchiaro NQ 57.83 2.9569

16019 Captain Shetland Sheepdog Boots Gibson NQ 69.27 2.4686



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

61

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20022 Danablu Whippet Patty Ewing100 44.83 3.9036

20007 Ibex German Shepherd Dog Leanne Ksiazek100 47.15 3.7116

20006 Reeses Golden Retriever Marcia J Peirce100 48.05 3.6420

20015 Austyn-Rock Golden Retriever Emma Parsons NQ NT

20020 Whit Border Collie Tracey Fulmer NQ 39.54 4.4259

20008 Atty Dalmatian Tod Hebert NQ 41.83 4.1836

20011 Timer Labrador Retriever Jan  Johnson NQ 44.99 3.8898

20016 Brite'n Golden Retriever Donna Benoit NQ 47.38 3.6935

20019 Marlow Golden Retriever Patricia Lindquist NQ 48.93 3.5765

20021 Kindle Australian Cattle Dog Louise Hinckley NQ 50.47 3.4674

20017 Wylie Golden Retriever Joyce Dibona NQ 51.25 3.4146

20003 Corey Airedale Terrier Susan M LeVasseur NQ 52.28 3.3474

20014 Macie Golden Retriever Robert  Myers NQ 52.46 3.3359

20004 Torri B Golden Retriever Donna Benoit NQ 52.67 3.3226



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

65

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24015 Buzz Golden Retriever Susan Usher100 41.55 4.2118

24018 Switch German Shorthaired 
Pointer

Patty Ewing100 43.63 4.0110

24012 Zorro Collie Mary Valentine100 43.89 3.9872

24005 Abby Labrador Retriever Mimi Brome100 45.97 3.8068

24013 Fury Border Collie Lori Daigle-Santos NQ 45.17 3.8743

24008 Kira Belgian Tervuren Lena Kalita NQ 47.46 3.6873

24006 Deena Pointer Debra Pereira NQ 48.6 3.6008

24007 Jack Doberman Pinscher Paul Grady NQ 51.16 3.4206

24024 Zeke All American Alice Smith NQ 51.72 3.3836

24014 Sequel Collie Noreen Bennett NQ 52.7 3.3207

24017 Bullet Standard Poodle Candyce Paparo NQ 53.26 3.2858

24009 Valur Saluki Christine Klein NQ 56.76 3.0832



Preferred Novice

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

72

CSSC 12/4/2016

124

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8020 Breezy Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Judith Chaples Burke88 74.26 1.6698



Preferred Novice

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

66

CSSC 12/4/2016

127

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16047 Scarlett Golden Retriever Michael Lappin95 50.78 2.501

16048 Costello Golden Retriever Michael Lappin NQ NT

16055 Paisley Golden Retriever Laurie Tinti NQ 52.86 2.4026



Preferred Novice

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

68

CSSC 12/4/2016

127

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20050 Wally Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

20040 Benedict Standard Poodle Shelley Brauer NQ 56.1 2.2638



Preferred Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

73

CSSC 12/4/2016

166

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16034 Sansa Boxer Ameerah Skandarani100 59.51 2.7894

16033 Dory Golden Retriever Marcia J Peirce95 53.53 3.1011

16045 Maya Collie Karin Sheehy NQ 74.47 2.2291



Preferred Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

75

CSSC 12/4/2016

166

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20036 Kayden-Blue Golden Retriever Emma Parsons100 51.3 3.2359



Preferred Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

4Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

77

CSSC 12/4/2016

167

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

4005 Rowen Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Judith Chaples Burke100 56.17 2.9731



Preferred Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

70

CSSC 12/4/2016

171

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12018 Noelle Shetland Sheepdog Bill Chiarchiaro NQ 69.37 2.4650



Preferred Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

66

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16020 Debbie Boxer Cara Armour NQ 78.37 2.233



Preferred Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

70

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20023 Woz Golden Retriever Ann Stetson100 64.96 2.694

20024 Reo Giant Schnauzer Karen Mancini NQ 60.3 2.9022

20043 Dieter Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ 64.99 2.6927



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

4Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

77

CSSC 12/4/2016

167

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

4004 Comet Coton de Tulear Elaine Baird100 49.55 3.3703

4007 Romeo Pembroke Welsh Corgi Laurie Mandozzi100 51.4 3.2490

4006 Rheno Pembroke Welsh Corgi Linda Mandozzi100 52.26 3.1956

4003 Pinkie Cardigan Welsh Corgi Sally Prevost100 57.19 2.9201

4009 Lexy Scottish Terrier Lisa Gomes100 77.15 2.1646

4008 Rhinestone Pembroke Welsh Corgi Linda Mandozzi NQ 44.75 3.7318



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

72

CSSC 12/4/2016

167

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8025 Tabby Boo Parson Russell Terrier Jocelyn Kurdzionak100 51.34 3.2528

8011 Reese Pembroke Welsh Corgi Sally Myers100 63.74 2.6200

8017 Renegade Pembroke Welsh Corgi Laurie Mandozzi NQ 45.73 3.6519

8012 Sparkle Shetland Sheepdog Patricia Gagnon NQ 71.21 2.3452



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

70

CSSC 12/4/2016

171

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12021 Pi Miniature Poodle Christie McNamara100 54.29 3.1498

12020 Carmen Shetland Sheepdog Barbara Rogers NQ 48.5 3.5258

12022 Flash Shetland Sheepdog Carolyn Ing  NQ 60.08 2.8462



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

66

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16024 Winona Golden Retriever Christie McNamara100 43.26 4.0453

16029 Katie Portuguese Water Dog Kimberly Nickerson100 48.01 3.6451

16044 Fresca Labrador Retriever Pamela Kimel Pelletier100 54.38 3.2181

16022 Tori Golden Retriever Patricia Lindquist100 55 3.1818

16030 Rocki Australian Shepherd Allison Ruggeri100 57.35 3.0514

16028 Danica Golden Retriever Patricia Lindquist100 57.4 3.0488

16043 Tillie All American Julie Mahaney NQ 41.62 4.2047

16025 Lizzie-taylor Golden Retriever Emma Parsons NQ 51.36 3.4073

16027 Zoot Golden Retriever Ann Stetson NQ 60.65 2.8854



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Standard  Results

70

CSSC 12/4/2016

175

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20029 Zurri Bernese Mountain Dog Cheryl Brickach100 47.22 3.7061

20031 Brooklyn Collie Mary Valentine100 49.19 3.5576

20060 Rory Irish Setter Martin Haspel100 50.74 3.449

20030 Chance Collie Joanne   Jesse100 53.87 3.2486

20027 Decky Irish Setter Linda Haspel100 55.82 3.1351

20025 Wilson Bernese Mountain Dog Susan Sonia NQ 75.96 2.3038



Novice A

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

34

CSSC 12/4/2016

101

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20038 Tinker All American Elana Rosenberg NQ 26.45 3.8185

20048 Lyla All American Julia Barnes NQ 28.01 3.6059



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

42

CSSC 12/4/2016

97

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8019 Sabrina Dachshund Lois Barry NQ 47.29 2.0512



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

36

CSSC 12/4/2016

99

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16040 Rupert Shetland Sheepdog Elaine Hamill100 24.44 4.0507

16046 Willow All American Carolyn Ewers90 36 2.75



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

34

CSSC 12/4/2016

101

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20039 Nemo Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Carol Bolton-Morcone100 25.55 3.9530

20046 Fanta Labrador Retriever Pamela Kimel Pelletier NQ 22.24 4.5414

20035 Tillie Chesapeake Bay Retriever Veeann Cross NQ 25.22 4.0048



Novice B

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

36

CSSC 12/4/2016

101

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24025 Scarlett Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

24022 Fosse Collie Liz Keohan NQ 48.62 2.0773



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

46

CSSC 12/4/2016

130

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8013 Billy All American Debra Loomis NQ 27.01 4.8130

8018 Diesel Scottish Terrier Lisa Gomes NQ 52.21 2.4899



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

43

CSSC 12/4/2016

130

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12027 Shrimpie Shetland Sheepdog Carolyn Ing NQ 42.35 3.0697

12025 Daphne Boston Terrier Misty Peterson NQ 61.13 2.1266



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

41

CSSC 12/4/2016

133

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16031 Nautique Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Sue Barnett NQ NT



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

39

CSSC 12/4/2016

137

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20032 Romeo Australian Cattle Dog Kim Lewis98 40.71 3.3653

20051 Acela Labrador Retriever Theresa Murphy NQ NT

20045 Kona Australian Shepherd Gretchen Destremps NQ 42.86 3.1965

20034 Eva Border Collie Harmony Fall NQ 59.12 2.3173



Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

42

CSSC 12/4/2016

137

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24026 Breeze Weimaraner Jean Gamble89 45.07 3.0397

24020 Elvira Bracco Italiano Debra Pereira NQ NT

24002 Gunner Flat Coated Retriever Christine McCluer NQ 24.79 5.5264



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

52

CSSC 12/4/2016

169

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12002 Bindi Shetland Sheepdog Cindy Hanlon NQ 45.91 3.6811



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

47

CSSC 12/4/2016

163

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16001 Higgins Miniature Poodle Kathleen Joffe NQ NT

16032 Kora Australian Cattle Dog Scott Hinckley NQ 55.15 2.9556



Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

44

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24021 Karoline Vizsla Debra Loomis100 32.7 4.7706

24013 Fury Border Collie Lori Daigle-Santos NQ NT

24004 Gia Belgian Malinois Teri Desrosiers NQ 38.34 4.0689



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

55

CSSC 12/4/2016

169

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8004 Skye Toy Poodle Claudia McGuire100 31.2 5.4167

8007 Taxi Papillon Deborah Hunt100 31.39 5.3839

8016 Mulligan Bichon Frise Tina Ackerman100 34.2 4.9415

8006 Coal Poodle Paula Bettencourt100 38.76 4.3602

8002 Rik Toy Poodle Claudia McGuire100 40.42 4.1811

8008 Squish Smooth Coat Chihuahua Howie Carr NQ 33.72 5.0119

8009 Pink Papillon Lori Daigle-Santos NQ 36.1 4.6814

8015 Bubba Watson Bichon Frise Tina Ackerman NQ 42.22 4.0028



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

52

CSSC 12/4/2016

169

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12011 Potion Papillon Deborah Hunt100 30.41 5.5574

12008 Bizzy Cocker Spaniel Vivian Hudson100 34.1 4.9560

12017 Bungee Cocker Spaniel Vivian Hudson100 34.8 4.8563

12005 Breeze Cocker Spaniel Vivian Hudson100 36.35 4.6492

12004 Winnie Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Lisa Johnson100 41.5 4.0723

12007 Peregrine Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Lisa Johnson100 44.14 3.8287

12003 Mia Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Alison Valencia100 45.56 3.7094

12006 Bentley Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Alison Valencia NQ NT

12016 Radiance Shetland Sheepdog Patricia Gagnon NQ 33.37 5.0644

12014 Blew Shetland Sheepdog Betty McAdams NQ 33.75 5.0074

12013 Quincy Beagle Susan Sonia NQ 53.89 3.1360



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

47

CSSC 12/4/2016

163

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16006 Squeegee Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Sue Barnett100 30.36 5.3689

16010 Syn Miniature American 
Shepherd

Morgan LaBelle100 32.34 5.0402

16015 Dexter Shetland Sheepdog Elaine Hamill100 32.68 4.9878

16012 Slick Shetland Sheepdog Alanna J Kelly100 33.82 4.8196

16011 Cody Cocker Spaniel Lauren Kanter100 35.4 4.6045

16042 Brenna Standard Schnauzer Teri Olsen100 37.33 4.3665

16019 Captain Shetland Sheepdog Boots Gibson100 38.47 4.2371

16005 Dante Shetland Sheepdog Bill Chiarchiaro100 42.09 3.8727

16007 Cullen Shetland Sheepdog Jane Plamondon NQ 28.81 5.6578

16060 Riley Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever

Michele Zaccaro NQ 34.26 4.7577

16017 MeMe Miniature American 
Shepherd

Diane Sumrall NQ 35.45 4.5980

16041 Kolt English Cocker Spaniel Lisa Antonucci NQ 43.72 3.7283



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

42

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20008 Atty Dalmatian Tod Hebert100 29.2 5.3425

20022 Danablu Whippet Patty Ewing100 31.53 4.9477

20006 Reeses Golden Retriever Marcia J Peirce100 34.3 4.5481

20021 Kindle Australian Cattle Dog Louise Hinckley100 34.94 4.4648

20017 Wylie Golden Retriever Joyce Dibona100 35.37 4.4105

20004 Torri B Golden Retriever Donna Benoit100 35.52 4.3919

20014 Macie Golden Retriever Robert  Myers100 36.39 4.2869

20019 Marlow Golden Retriever Patricia Lindquist100 41.29 3.7782

20003 Corey Airedale Terrier Susan M LeVasseur100 42.09 3.7063

20020 Whit Border Collie Tracey Fulmer NQ NT

20015 Austyn-Rock Golden Retriever Emma Parsons NQ 35.32 4.4168

20011 Timer Labrador Retriever Jan  Johnson NQ 35.9 4.3454

20016 Brite'n Golden Retriever Donna Benoit NQ 42.77 3.6474

20007 Ibex German Shepherd Dog Leanne Ksiazek NQ 45.8 3.4061



Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

24Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

44

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

24014 Sequel Collie Noreen Bennett100 31.08 5.0193

24015 Buzz Golden Retriever Susan Usher100 31.56 4.943

24012 Zorro Collie Mary Valentine100 32.38 4.8178

24024 Zeke All American Alice Smith100 35.07 4.4482

24006 Deena Pointer Debra Pereira100 35.27 4.4230

24009 Valur Saluki Christine Klein100 39.73 3.9265

24010 Brie Belgian Tervuren Marsha Kruse NQ NT

24007 Jack Doberman Pinscher Paul Grady NQ 30.34 5.1417

24018 Switch German Shorthaired 
Pointer

Patty Ewing NQ 36.38 4.2881

24008 Kira Belgian Tervuren Lena Kalita NQ 37 4.2162

24011 Opie Golden Retriever Mary Alice McGee NQ 39.63 3.9364

24005 Abby Labrador Retriever Mimi Brome NQ 41.17 3.7892

24017 Bullet Standard Poodle Candyce Paparo NQ 48.82 3.1954

24001 Diesel Collie Joanne Marie Jesse NQ 51.56 3.0256



Preferred Novice

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

44

CSSC 12/4/2016

97

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8020 Breezy Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Judith Chaples Burke NQ 51.53 1.8824



Preferred Novice

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

39

CSSC 12/4/2016

101

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16033 Dory Golden Retriever Marcia J Peirce100 29.43 3.4319

16048 Costello Golden Retriever Michael Lappin100 33.23 3.0394

16047 Scarlett Golden Retriever Michael Lappin NQ 30.74 3.2856

16055 Paisley Golden Retriever Laurie Tinti NQ 43.32 2.3315



Preferred Novice

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

41

CSSC 12/4/2016

101

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20041 Justin Vizsla Diane Wilkinson100 23.12 4.3685



Preferred Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

44

CSSC 12/4/2016

137

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16034 Sansa Boxer Ameerah Skandarani100 39.05 3.5083

16045 Maya Collie Karin Sheehy NQ NT

16049 Cody Border Collie Carolyn Ewers NQ NT



Preferred Open

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

47

CSSC 12/4/2016

137

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20036 Kayden-Blue Golden Retriever Emma Parsons100 34.69 3.9493

20050 Wally Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

20040 Benedict Standard Poodle Shelley Brauer NQ 38.12 3.5939



Preferred Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

47

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16020 Debbie Boxer Cara Armour NQ 41.68 3.7428



Preferred Excellent

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

49

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20023 Woz Golden Retriever Ann Stetson100 48.94 3.1876

20024 Reo Giant Schnauzer Karen Mancini NQ NT

20029 Zurri Bernese Mountain Dog Cheryl Brickach NQ NT



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

4Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

60

CSSC 12/4/2016

169

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

4008 Rhinestone Pembroke Welsh Corgi Linda Mandozzi100 34.82 4.8535

4007 Romeo Pembroke Welsh Corgi Laurie Mandozzi100 40.48 4.1749

4003 Pinkie Cardigan Welsh Corgi Sally Prevost100 43.38 3.8958

4006 Rheno Pembroke Welsh Corgi Linda Mandozzi100 44.17 3.8261

4004 Comet Coton de Tulear Elaine Baird NQ 39.52 4.2763

4005 Rowen Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel

Judith Chaples Burke NQ 43.5 3.8851

4009 Lexy Scottish Terrier Lisa Gomes NQ 62.8 2.6911



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

8Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

57

CSSC 12/4/2016

169

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

8025 Tabby Boo Parson Russell Terrier Jocelyn Kurdzionak100 36.28 4.6582

8017 Renegade Pembroke Welsh Corgi Laurie Mandozzi100 37.51 4.5055

8011 Reese Pembroke Welsh Corgi Sally Myers100 50.78 3.3281

8012 Sparkle Shetland Sheepdog Patricia Gagnon NQ 47.71 3.5422



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

12Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

52

CSSC 12/4/2016

163

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

12020 Carmen Shetland Sheepdog Barbara Rogers100 29.26 5.5707

12021 Pi Miniature Poodle Christie McNamara100 39.12 4.1667

12022 Flash Shetland Sheepdog Carolyn Ing 100 43.56 3.742

12018 Noelle Shetland Sheepdog Bill Chiarchiaro100 45.25 3.6022



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

16Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

47

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

16029 Katie Portuguese Water Dog Kimberly Nickerson100 35.67 4.3734

16022 Tori Golden Retriever Patricia Lindquist100 41 3.8049

16044 Fresca Labrador Retriever Pamela Kimel Pelletier100 42.32 3.6862

16028 Danica Golden Retriever Patricia Lindquist100 44.07 3.5398

16043 Tillie All American Julie Mahaney NQ 32.34 4.8237

16024 Winona Golden Retriever Christie McNamara NQ 36.44 4.2810

16027 Zoot Golden Retriever Ann Stetson NQ 50.34 3.0989



Preferred Masters

Number Call Name Breed HandlerTimeScore

20Jump Height  -

Jumpers  Results

49

CSSC 12/4/2016

156

Colonial Shetland Sheepdog Club

Judge - Sally GichnerCourse Yards:

Std Course Time:

YPS

20030 Chance Collie Joanne   Jesse100 41.76 3.7356

20027 Decky Irish Setter Linda Haspel100 46.67 3.3426

20043 Dieter Doberman Pinscher Kara Bassignani NQ NT

20031 Brooklyn Collie Mary Valentine NQ 37.47 4.1633

20060 Rory Irish Setter Martin Haspel NQ 50.84 3.0685

20025 Wilson Bernese Mountain Dog Susan Sonia NQ 59.35 2.6285


